501781336 01/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
George E. Heppe	01/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LaneChamp, Inc.
Street Address:	1717 Philo Road
Internal Address:	Suite 29
City:	Urbana
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61802

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7418408

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001 Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: mlagunas@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPAT@bannerwitcoff.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bradley J. Van Pelt
Address Line 1: 10 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007595.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradley J. Van Pelt

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027508 FRAME: 0583 CH \$40.00 74184

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, George E. Heppe (ASSIGNOR), am the inventor of certain inventions and improvements described in the following U.S. patents and pending application:

U.S. Patent No. 7,418,408 U.S. Patent No. RE42,300 U.S. Patent Application No. 13/041,040

WHEREAS,

LaneChamp, Inc. 1717 Philo Road, Suite 29 Urbana, IL 61802

(ASSIGNEE) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

I hereby assign, to the above named ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (NOMINEES) my entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and application for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and foreign equivalents thereof, and any patent or patent application, U.S. or foreign, that claims priority to said patents and application, the applications from which said patents were granted and all applications within the chain of priority of said patents and application including any provisional applications, the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all inventions contained therein (collectively "RIGHTS"), for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record ASSIGNEE as owner of said patents and application, including any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and renewals thereof, and to issue any and all patents of the United States thereon to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 2

And I covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

And I further covenant and agree that I will without undue delay execute without further consideration all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to the RIGHTS in the ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES, and I agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES all known facts respecting said RIGHTS, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for said RIGHTS in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES;

And I hereby grant the attorneys at the law firm of Banner & Witcoff the power to insert into this document information sufficient to identify the RIGHTS to which this assignment pertains.

 $\frac{O/-O_6-2012}{\text{Date:}}$

State of Illino7's } ss: County of Champaign

SARAH STODDARD